been considered for fair valuation. For floating rate borrowings, the carrying value is a reasonable approximation to
the fair value.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023 (Contd.)

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
20

22
-2

3

134

	 vi.	 Other financial liabilities:

		�  The carrying amount of these financial instruments is considered to be a reasonable approximation of fair value as
they are either short term in nature.

	 Financial instruments held at fair value

	 i.	 Investment in mutual fund:

		  The investment in mutual funds are valued using the closing NAV in the market.

	 ii.	 Investment in debt securities:

		�  Fair value is based on market-observable data such as secondary market prices for its traded debt and where no
data is available, it is estimated using market yeild on the balance period to maturity on similar instruments using
G-Sec rates adjusted for credit risk of the instruments.

	 Gains or losses on transfers amongst categories

	� The Company’s policy is to recognise transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as at the end of reporting
period

	 Inter-level transfers

	� There are no transfers of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value between Levels 1 and 2  and Level 2 and 3
during the financial years ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022.

D.	 Sensitivity analysis of financial instruments at Level 3

Particulars Input name As at March 31, 2023 As at March 31, 2022*

Delta effect of Delta effect of

+ 1% change - 1% change + 1% change - 1% change

Financial Assets:

Loans Discount rate  (3,639.93)  3,719.65  (2,035.95)  2,077.02

Investment in debt securities Gsec / FIMMDA rate  (10.53)  10.69  (9.46)  9.58

Derivative Financial Instruments Volatility rate  21.56  (21.91)  25.11  (33.00)

Financial Liabilities:

Debt securities Discount rate  (22.16)  19.43  146.99  (149.14)

Borrowings (other than debt securities) Discount rate  (336.15)  344.16  (663.65)  678.98

Derivative Financial Instruments Volatility rate  21.87  (25.12)  29.55  (29.42)

D.	 Fair value measurements for financial assets measured at FVOCI using significant unobservable inputs (level 3)

	 The following table presents the change in level 3 items for the year ended March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022

(` in Lakhs)

Particulars Derivative Debt Instruments

As at March 31, 2021  -  6,652.06

Net Acquisitions/(Disposal)  -  (3,622.64)

Gains recognised in other comprehensive income  299.22  (120.30)

As at March 31, 2022  299.22  2,909.12

Net Acquisitions/(Disposal)  -  1,519.54

Gains /(Loss) recognised in other comprehensive income  576.41  (74.88)

As at March 31, 2023  875.63  4,353.78

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023 (Contd.)

FINANCIAL STATEMENTSSTATUTORY REPORTSCORPORATE OVERVIEW

In
C

re
d

 F
in

an
ci

al
 S

er
vi

ce
s

Li
m

ite
d

135

30.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

	� In the course of its business, the Company is exposed to certain financial risks namely credit risk, interest risk, market risk
& liquidity risk. The Company’s primary focus is to achieve better predictability of financial markets and seek to minimise
potential adverse effects on its financial performance. The financial risks are managed in accordance with the Company’s

[…]

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

	� The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

	 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

	� The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for assets and liabilities at
the end of the reporting period. For floating rate assets and liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of
the liabilities/assets outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year and the rates are
reset as per the applicable reset dates.

	� If interest rates related to loans and borrowings had been 100 bps higher/ lower and all other variables were held constant,
the Company’s Profit before tax for the year ended/ Other Equity (pre-tax) as on March 31, 2023 and March 31, 2022 would
increase/ (decrease) by the following amounts:

		  (` in Lakhs)
Particulars Profit or (loss) Equity (before of tax)

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease
March 31, 2023
Variable-rate instruments  (336.94)  336.94  (336.94)  336.94
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (336.94)  336.94  (336.94)  336.94
March 31, 2022
Variable-rate instruments  397.55  (397.55)  397.55  (397.55)
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  397.55  (397.55)  397.55  (397.55)

	 �The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate across all yield curves. This calculation
also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated based on risk exposures
outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding
during the period.

Notes to the Standalone Financial Statements
for the year ended March 31, 2023 (Contd.)

A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
20

22
-2

3

142

D.	 Other Price risk
	 The Company is not exposed to any other price risk.

E.	 Foreign Currency Risk